

# Willows City Council Special Meeting Action Minutes

August 16, 2023 Willows City Hall 5:00 PM City Council
Rick Thomas, Mayor
David Vodden, Vice Mayor
Gary Hansen, Council Member
Casey Hofhenke, Council Member
Forrest Sprague, Council Member

City Manager Marti Brown

<u>City Clerk</u> Amos Hoover

201 North Lassen Street Willows, CA 95988 (530) 934-7041

## 1. CALL TO ORDER – 5:02pm

#### 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

#### 3. ROLL CALL

<u>Councilmembers Present:</u> Councilmembers Hansen, Sprague, Vice Mayor Vodden, and Mayor Thomas <u>Councilmembers Absent:</u> Councilmember Hofhenke

#### 4. PRESENTATION

### **Public Comments Received:**

**Doug Ross** 

#### a. Governance Training

Action: Received governance training related to the Brown Act.

#### 5. DISCUSSION AND ACTION CALENDAR

## a. Grand Jury Report Response - Do you know what TOT Tax is?

Action: Approved response to the Grand Jury Report – *Do you know what TOT Tax is?* for submission to the Presiding Judge of the Grand Jury.

Moved/Seconded: Councilmember Hansen and Vice Mayor Vodden

Yes: Councilmembers Hansen, Sprague, Vice Mayor Vodden, and Mayor Thomas

No: None

Absent: Councilmember Hofhenke

## b. Grand Jury Report Response - Emergency Medical Services

Action: Approved response to the Grand Jury Report – *Emergency Medical Services* submission to the Presiding Judge of the Grand Jury.

## Public Comments Received:

Jeff Williams

Moved/Seconded: Councilmember Hansen and Vice Mayor Vodden

Yes: Councilmembers Hansen, Sprague, Vice Mayor Vodden, and Mayor Thomas

No: None

Absent: Councilmember Hofhenke

## c. Grand Jury Report Response – Willows Sewer Report

Action: Approved response to the Grand Jury Report – *Willows Sewer Report* for submission to the Presiding Judge of the Grand Jury.

## **Public Comments Received:**

Dennis Asbury

Moved/Seconded: Councilmember Hansen and Mayor Thomas

Yes: Councilmember Hansen, Vice Mayor Vodden, and Mayor Thomas

No: None

Recused: Councilmember Sprague Absent: Councilmember Hofhenke

# 6. ADJOURNMENT 7:40pm

Amos Hoover
Amos Hoover, City Clerk